Name: BRANCON FAVOR, LLP, US STEPANZE YONE KUNG Address: 312 NORTH EPRENG STROEF LOS ANNOELES, CALBRORNIA 90012	JUN 0 8 2017
CDC or ID Number: 660488	EASTERN DISTRICT COURT BY DEFETY CLERK
DESTRICT OF CALER	COUNT CASTERU (Count)
RADUEL HARDER, BRANDON ALEXANDER FAVOR Petitioner vs. THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALLFORNIA	No. 1: 1 7 CV 0 0 7 8 1 JLT (To be supplied by the Clerk of the Court)
,	-READ CAREFULLY
 If you are challenging an order of commitment or Superior Court, you should file it in the county that If you are challenging the conditions of your configure should file it in the county in which you are configured. 	inement and are filing this petition in the Superior Court,

- Read the entire form before answering any questions.
- This petition must be clearly handwritten in ink or typed. You should exercise care to make sure all answers are true and correct.
 Because the petition includes a verification, the making of a statement that you know is false may result in a conviction for perjury.
- Answer all applicable questions in the proper spaces. If you need additional space, add an extra page and indicate that your answer is "continued on additional page."
- If you are filing this petition in the superior court, you only need to file the original unless local rules require additional copies. Many courts require more copies.
- If you are filing this petition in the Court of Appeal in paper form and you are an attorney, file the original and 4 copies of the petition and, if separately bound, 1 set of any supporting documents (unless the court orders otherwise by local rule or in a specific case). If you are filing this petition in the Court of Appeal electronically and you are an attorney, follow the requirements of the local rules of court for electronically filed documents. If you are filing this petition in the Court of Appeal and you are not represented by an attorney, file the original and one set of any supporting documents.
- If you are filing this petition in the California Supreme Court, file the original and 10 copies of the petition and, if separately bound, an original and 2 copies of any supporting documents.
- · Notify the Clerk of the Court in writing if you change your address after filing your petition.

Approved by the Judicial Council of California for use under rule 8.380 of the California Rules of Court (as amended effective January 1, 2007). Subsequent amendments to rule 8.380 may change the number of copies to be furnished to the Supreme Court and Court of Appeal.

Page 1 of 6

Th	is p	etition concerns:
		A conviction Parole
		A sentence Credits
		Jail or prison conditions Prison discipline
		Other (specify): RELICE ON A MOTEVE WITH A POSSEBLE CRIME COMMENT MENT OR TLITURY
1.	Yo	ur name: Brandon Alexander Favor
2.	Wh	nere are you incarcerated? California Correctional Institute Tehechapi
3.	Wh	ny are you in custody? Criminal conviction Civil commitment
	An	swer items a through i to the best of your ability.
	a.	State reason for civil commitment or, if criminal conviction, state nature of offense and enhancements (for example, "robbery with use of a deadly weapon"). Mixrog, Attempt Mixrog, Second Degree Robery, Special Circumstance Mixrog.
		Promovitores, Principal Was Armed With A Fredim In Commission Office
	b.	Penal or other code sections: 107(a), (do4 187(a), 211, 190, 2(a) (17)(A), (do4(a), 12022 (a) (1)
	C.	Name and location of sentencing or committing court: Shortridge Foltz Justree Center Dept 107 Hon. Micheel Echard Paster
	d.	Case number: BA 285 265
	e.	Date convicted or committed: July 30, 2008
		Date sentenced: April 07, 2009 The Court impossion the Stortulory term of life without the possibility of parole
		Length of sentence to the special circumstence telony-mures in a fermi with the position parties of the sentence of the sentence of the sentence of the when do you expect to be released?
	i.	Were you represented by counsel in the trial court? Yes No If yes, state the attorney's name and address: Noncy Sveith Progres Formie Ow Server Paralesevillans Cherk 710 West Pempe) Street Los Angeles, Palifornia 90017-3210
4	V/h	nat.was the LAST plea you entered? (Check one):
7.	Z	Not guilty Guilty Nolo contendere Other: Not we statement the legal reacting
5.	If y	ou pleaded not guilty, what kind of trial did you have?
	7	Jury Judge without a jury Submitted on transcript Awaiting trial

1	Name: BRANDON FANOR, LLP., US ATTORNEY STEPANIEL YOMEKURA			
2	Address: 312 NORTH SPRING STREET LOS ANGELIS CALTPORNITA 90012			
3				
4				
5	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA			
6	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES			
7	*			
8	PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Case No.: BA285265-01 Plaintiff and Respondent,			
9	vs.) NOTICE OF MOTION AND			
10) MOTION FOR BAIL OR) RELEASE ON OWN RECOGNIZANCE			
11	Branon ALEXANDER FAVOR, PENDING APPEAL Defendant and Appellant,			
12)			
13				
14	TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT AND THE			
15	DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA:			
16	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on, 20, at the hour of			
17	, or as soon thereafter as can be heard, defendant/appellant will move the court			
18	for an order admitting defendant/appellant to release pending appeal from judgment and/or			
19	sentencing in the above court on or about, 20			
20	This motion will be based on the records, papers, and files in the case, on the attached			
21	declaration(s), points and authorities, and upon such oral and/or documentary evidence as may			
22	be produced at said hearing on the motion.			
23	DATED: MAY 24 , 20 17			
24	Lif.			
25				

	KANALA D. HAMAN, GOMUNO G. BRULL TARREGIA LOS ANGGLES COUNTY DESTINEET ATTORNEY
2	DECLARATION OF BRANCOL TAVOR, LLP. US ATTORNET STEPANTS HOWEKING (Mark appropriate boxes and modify as needed)
3	I, BRADON FAVOR, LLP., US AMONUM YONGEN, hereby declare:
4	1. That I am the defendant/appellant in the above-entitled cause of action.
5	2. That I did suffer criminal conviction on or about \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
6	from the Superior Court of Los Angols County, in Case No. 134765265-01
7	3. That I hereby incorporate by reference each and every statement contained herein
8	which has the box preceding same marked.
9	4. That I have been a resident of the State of California for approximately 35 years.
10	5. That I am appealing fro the aforementioned conviction.
11	6. That I am appealing from said conviction(s) and/or sentencing will be overturned
12	based on errors in law and/or constitutional grounds.
13	7. That when released on Own Recognizance or on appeal bond I will comply with
14	conditions as ordered by the court.
15	8. That should my conviction(s) not be overturned on appeal I will surrender to the court
16	at the time and place ordered by the court.
17	9. That I am not a flight risk of any kind and have appeared before the court on the
18	above cause of action on approximately 24 occasions over some
19	days of court proceedings.
20	10. That I have been on bail and/or O.R. on other occasions in the past and to my
21	recollection have never willfully failed to appear.
22	11. That I have employment where I have worked for 11 years.
23	12. That I am not employed but do receive public assistance or other income and
24	therefore have substantial ties to the community.
25	13. That I own property or am purchasing property in the community and have numerous
	other ties in the community.

- 1			
1	14. That I have family in the local area including, but not limited to:		
2	Children: (List names and ages)		
3			
4	Wife:		
5	Other Relatives: HIPARPO E. WPLYON STEVENSON		
6	15. That I have an active and on-going relationship with each of my children. That I am,		
7	and continue to be, actively involved in their educational activities, their sports and		
8	leisure time, and family activities.		
9	16. That I am active in volunteer work in the community.		
10	17. That without the requested release pending appeal it is likely that the sentence I		
11	received will be completely or largely served prior to completion of review by the		
12	Appellate Court.		
13	18. That while on bail in the above cause of action I have provided valuable assistance		
14	to my defense counsel.		
15	19. That while released on appeal I will be able to provide valuable assistance to		
16	counsel on appeal in many aspects of my case.		
17	20. That the conviction(s) I suffered did not involve violence.		
18	21. That I suffer serious health problems for which I am under treatment for or which 1		
19	requires specialized attention from my personal physician.		
20	22. That my release is urgent due to family hardship.		
21	[] 23. That my release is urgent due to hardship to my business or employees resulting		
22	from my absence.		
23	1) 24. MEDEUAL ENTURY RECOVER		
24	[] 25 DENAL INJUM RECOVE		
25	H 26. OTHER PREVATE		
	8		

VERIFICATION

and 2015.5.

I have read the above declaration and swear under penalty of perjury that the statements made herein are true and correct, except as to those matters alleged upon information and belief, and as to those matters I do believe them to be true.

Executed this 24th day of MAY, 20 17, at

, California pursuant to Code of Civil Procedures, Sections 446

Page 4 of 7 Notice of Motion/Bail or O.R.

THE COURT HAS THE POWER TO RELEASE DEFENDANT ON BAIL OR ON HIS OWN RECOGNIZANCE PENDING BAIL

California Penal Code, Section 1272 provides that a convicted felon who is sentenced to a term of imprisonment "may be admitted to bail as a matter of discretion." The court may also release a convicted felon on his/her own recognizance while the appeal is pending. (In re

Robinson (1971) 16 Cal. App. 3d 539.) In re Podesto (1976) 15 Cal. 3d 921, the seminal case in this area, and its progeny set forth standards which the court is to consider before releasing a defendant pending appeal. The three traditionally recognized factors are as follows:

- The likelihood of defendant's flight;
- That the appeal is frivolous or there is a lack of diligence on the part of defendant; and
- The potential danger that defendant's release would pose to the community.

 This last factor was criticized by the <u>Podesto</u> court because of the difficulty in accurately and fairly predicting any danger which the community might face, except in the more serious crime situations.

"Frivolous" is defined by <u>Webster's New World Dictionary</u>, College ed., 1974, as being of "little value or importance, trivial, not properly serious or sensible, silly and light-minded." In order to invoke the second factor the appeal must be so baseless as to deserve to be condemned as frivolous or being sought only as a device for mere delay. (<u>Ward v. United States</u> (1956) 76 S.Ct. 1063 at 1065.) In the instant matter there exist several important legal arguments to be raised on appeal and several significant legal questions which have not been

8

9

6

14

19

25

answered. Whether or not the great weight of authority may support the defendant's arguments is not relevant since the arguments are significant and made in good faith.

Although extraordinary circumstances may be given consideration in determining whether or not a defendant should be released on either own recognizance or on bail release is not limited to those situations in which extraordinary circumstances exist. (In re Podesto, supra; In re Brumback (1955) 46 Cal.2d 810.)

"A court should look to the circumstances of a particular defendant, and should not adopt an ironclad, mechanical policy of denying bail to all who commit a particular crime," (In re-Podesto, supra, at fn. 10; see also: In re William M. (1970) 3 Cal.3d 16; In re Minnis (1972) 7 Cal.3d 639.) On the other hand, failure to consider all factors and granting or denying defendant's motion seeking release on appeal based on a politically charged atmosphere, or the trial court's abstract judgment or defendant's character violated defendant's rights to equal protection and due process. (See: Van Atta v. Scott (1980) 27 Cal.3 438; People v. Arnold (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d Supp1.)

The defendant herein has significant and real ties to the community. The likelihood of defendant fleeing the jurisdiction of this court is not only minimal but highly improbable. As stated in the attached declaration, there is little chance that defendant would leave all of his community, family or social relations and life contacts behind.

The likelihood of a defendant's flight is determined by the court by considering factors which indicate that an individual is a stable member of the community and that defendant's contacts, relationships and other ties are such that the threat of imprisonment is not likely to induce defendant to flee. Such is the case at bar.

It is clear the defendant's past conduct before the courts demonstrates a high probability that defendant will appear as ordered.

In light of the above, and the fact that defendant's sentence may very likely be fully or substantially served before his appeal is heard, it is respectfully requested that defendant be

allowed to remain free on his own recognizance or in the alternative, to remain free on appeal bond. DATED: MAY 24 . 25

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

VS.

NO. BA285265

BRANDON A. FAVOR,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

APR 3 0 2009



APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY
HONORABLE MICHAEL E. PASTOR, JUDGE PRESIDING

REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT ON APPEAL

JULY 29, 2008

APPEARANCES:

FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT:

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR.
STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL
300 SOUTH SPRING STREET
NORTH TOWER, SUITE 1701
LOS ANGELES, CA 90013

FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT:

IN PROPRIA PERSONA

REPORTED BY: VOLUME 5 OF 8 PAGES 1201-1298/1500 MAVIS THEODOROU, CSR #2812 PATRICIA MCNEAL, CSR #4458 OFFICIAL REPORTERS

EXA

INFORMATION TO PRISONERS SEEKING LEAVE TO PROCEED WITH A CIVIL ACTION IN FEDERAL COURT IN FORMA PAUPERIS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1915

In accordance with 1996 amendments to the *in forma pauperis* statute, AS A
PRISONER YOU WILL BE OBLIGATED TO PAY THE FULL FILING FEE OF
\$350.00 FOR A CIVIL RIGHTS ACTION, \$5.00 FOR A HABEAS CORPUS
PETITION, OR \$505.00 FOR AN APPEAL. If you are not afforded *in forma pauperis* status in a Civil Rights Action, you will be required to pay the \$350.00 filing fee plus a
\$50.00 administrative fee for a total of \$400.00.

If you have the money to pay the full filing fee, send a cashier's check or money order made payable to the U.S. District Court with your complaint, petition, or notice of appeal.

If you do not have enough money to pay the full filing fee when your action is filed, you can file the action without prepaying the filing fee. The court will order the facility where you are held in custody to collect the filing fee from your prison of jail trust account. EACH MONTH YOU WILL OWE 20 PERCENT OF YOUR PRECEDING MONTH'S INCOME TOWARD THE BALANCE UNTIL THE FILING FEE IS PAID IN FULL. The facility will forward payments to the court any time the amount in the account exceeds \$10.00. The balance of the filing fee will be collected even if the action is later dismissed, summary judgment is granted against you, or you fail to prevail at trial. In order to proceed with an action in forma pauperis, you must complete the attached form and return it to the court with your complaint, habeas corpus petition, or appeal. The form includes your authorization for the agency having custody of you to provide a certified copy of your trust account statement for activity covering the last six months directly to the Court so that your eligibility for in forma pauperis status can be determined. Your signature on the form also authorizes the agency having custody of you to collect money from your trust account and forward it to the Clerk of the United States District Court payments if you are granted in forma pauperis status. 28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(2). If you are housed at a non-CDCR facility (such as a local jail or federal facility), you must have your institution complete the certification on the form and attach a certified copy of your prison or jail account statement for the last six months.

If you submit an incomplete form or you are ineligible for in forma pauperis status, your request to proceed *in forma pauperis* will be denied.

The court is required to screen your complaint regardless of the amount of filing fee paid and will dismiss the complaint if:

- 1. Your allegation of poverty is untrue;
- 2. The action is frivolous or malicious;
- 3. Your complaint does not state a claim on which relief can be granted, or
- 4. You sue a defendant for money damages and that defendant is immune from liability for money damages.

If you file more than three actions or appeals while incarcerated that are dismissed as frivolous, malicious, or for failure to state a claim on which relief can be granted, you will be prohibited from bringing any other actions *in forma pauperis* unless you are in imminent danger of serious physical injury.

(Revised 06/2016)

CASE NO. BA285265 DEF NO. 01

DATE PRINTED 05/25/12

A TRUE COPY OF THIS MINUTE ORDER IS SENT VIA U.S. MAIL TO THE FOLLOWING PARTIES:

BRANDON ALEXANDER FAVOR G-60488 NORTH KERN STATE PRISON P.O. BOX 5104 DELANO, CA 93216

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
HABEAS-CORPUS LITTIGATION TEAM
BRENTFORD J. FERREIRA, DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
320 WEST TEMPLE STREET, ROOM 540

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

NEXT SCHEDULED EVENT: PROCEEDINGS TERMINATED

THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED IS FULL, TRUE, AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN MY OFFICE. JOHN A. CLARKE, EXECUTIVE OFFICEP/CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.

ATTEST: 5/35/10

DEPUT.



JUDICIAL ACTION
2———HEARING_DATE:: 05/15/12.-

BRANDON FAVOR-EL, PARAGENT	FOR COURT USE ONLY
	EMERGENCY REQUEST
TELEPHONE NO.: FAX NO. (Optional). E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): ATTORNEY FOR (Name): BRANDON ALEXANDER FAVER (Brandon Faut E)	*1
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOG ANGELS	
MAILING ADDRESS.	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: BRANCH NAME:	
PLAINTIFFIPETITIONER: BRACON ALEXANDER FAVOIR OKO BRACON FAM. EL DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: DAVE DAVEY, WORDEN	
DECLARATION	CASE NUMBER: BAZZ 5265

PETITIONER EXPRESSED NECESSARY CONTEMPTMENT, IDENTIFIED THE BEDY OF SUSPECTED AND INCLUDING FACTUAL PERSONAL CONCOUNT CONCESSAR JANTACULOUAL PERSON MAY BE WITHDRAWLED, NO FUTHER PROCESTINGS MUST BE CONDUCTED CTHER THAN POLICE IDENTIFICATION OF SUCH PERSON INVOLVED WHERE PRIVATE CONFERENCE MAY BEHELD WHERE PETETROMOR MAY DETARL SUCH EXPRESSION! AS NECESSARY WITHOUT INTERPERANCE, PETITIENER WERE OR HAS BEEN OVER HELD WITHOUT SUPFICIENT PEASON AND OR CAUSE, THE MATURG OF INCEDENT HAZ BEEN CLOSED FOR FUTHER THINESTAGATION THIN THE EXSTRICTION OF BURDING THE PARTIES, ALL EFFORTS HAVE BEEN MET DETATEGO AND SHOWN IN OF UTHER CHUZ IS PELLETIED TO CERLETIC PETTITIONIC WITHOUT REASONAGE DELAY.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct

Date: MAY 8, 2016

(SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)

Attorney for Plaintiff Petitioner

Defendant

Respondent Other (Specify): ALL THUOLIED PATES

Page 1 of 1

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	Reserved for Clerk's File Stamp		
COURTHOUSE ADDRESS: Clara Shortridge Foltz Criminal Justice Center 210 West Temple Street Los Angeles, CA 90012	CONFORMED COPY ORIGINAL FILED SUPERIOR COURT OF CALLFORNIA		
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:	MAY 2.5 2012		
BRANDON ALEXANDER FAVOR	John A. Clarke, fixecutive Officer/Clerk BY, Deputy		
	CASE NUMBER:		
CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING CCP, § 1013(a) Cal. Rules of Court, rule 2(a)(1)	BA285265		
I, the below-named Executive Officer/Clerk of the above-entitled court, do hereb herein, and that this date I served:	y certify that I am not a party to the cause		
☐ Order Extending Time ☐ Order to Show Cause ☐ Order for Informal Response ☐ Order for Supplemental Pleading ☐ Order for Supplemental Pleading ☐ Order re: Memorandum ☐ Order re: Writ Error Coram Nobis ☐ Order re: Appointment of Counsel ☐ Copy of Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus/Suitability ☐ Hearing Transcript for the Attorney General			
I certify that the following is true and correct: I am the clerk of the above-named served this document by placing true copies in envelopes addressed as shown them for collection; stamping or metering with first-class, prepaid postage; and munited States mail at Los Angeles County, California, following standard court process.	pelow and then by sealing and placing hailing on the date stated below, in the		
May 25, 2012 DATED AND DEPOSITED			
JOHN A. CLARKE, Executive Officer/Clerk			

Brandon Alexander Favor G-60488 North Kern State Prison P.O. Box 5104 Delano, CA 93216

Office of the District Attorney
Habeas Corpus Litigation Team
Brentford J. Ferreira, Deputy District Attorney
320 West Temple Street, Room 540
Los Angeles, CA 90012

CASE NO. BA285265 DEF NO. 01

DATE PRINTED 05/25/12

A TRUE COPY OF THIS MINUTE ORDER IS SENT VIA U.S. MAIL TO THE FOLLOWING PARTIES:

BRANDON ALEXANDER FAVOR G-60488 NORTH KERN STATE PRISON P.O. BOX 5104 DELANO, CA 93216

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
HABEAS CORPUS LITIGATION TEAM
BRENTFORD J. FERREIRA, DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
320 WEST TEMPLE STREET, ROOM 540

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

NEXT SCHEDULED EVENT: PROCEEDINGS TERMINATED

THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED IS FULL, TRUE, AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN MY OFFICE. JOHN A. CLARKE, EXECUTIVE OFFICER/CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.

ATTEST 5/35/12 BY:

DEPUT

TOS AVECTOR STORY

JUDICIAL ACTION HEARING DATE: 05/15/12

MINUTE ORDER SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DATE PRINTED: 05/25/12

CASE NO. BA285265

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA VS.

DEFENDANT 01: BRANDON ALEXANDER FAVOR

INFORMATION FILED ON 12/27/05.

COUNT 01: 187(A) PC FEL COUNT 02: 664-187(A) PC FEL COUNT 03: 664-187(A) PC FEL

COUNT 04: 211 PC FEL COUNT 05: 211 PC FEL

04/17/09 ARREST DISPOSITION REPORT SENT VIA FILE TRANSFER TO DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ON 05/15/12 AT 200 PM IN CENTRAL DISTRICT DEPT-100

CASE CALLED FOR JUDICIAL ACTION

PARTIES: PATRICIA M. SCHNEGG (JUDGE) EDWIN HERNANDEZ (CLERK) (REP) NONE (DDA)

DEFENDANT IS NOT PRESENT IN COURT, AND NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL

THE COURT HAS READ AND CONSIDERED A VERY LONG HAND WRITTEN

MEMORANDUM EXPLAINING DEFENDANT'S INVOLVEMENT IN CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS RESULTING IN HIS BEING SENTENCED TO LIFE WITHOUT POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE (LWOP) AMONG OTHER SENTENCES. DEFENDANT ATTEMPTS TO EXPLAIN THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF HIS INVOLVEMENT AS WELL AS HIS SENTENCING TO HIS ATTORNEY AND THE PROSECUTOR.

TO DATE THE MATTER REMAINS PENDING BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT WHICH DEPRIVES THE COURT OF THE AUTHORITY TO DO ANYTHING OTHER THAN MAKE THIS MEMORANDUM A PART OF DEFENDANTS' FILE.

THE COURT ORDER IS SIGNED AND FILED THIS DATE.

THE CLERK IS DIRECTED TO SEND NOTICE.

JUDICIAL ACTION HEARING DATE: 05/15/12



CALIFORNIA CORRECTIONAL



HEALTH CARE SERVICES

Institution Response for Second Level HC Appeal

Date:

2/5/2016

To:

FAVOR, BRANDON (G60488)

04AA4RB1028001LP

California State Prison - Corcoran

P.O. Box 8800

Corcoran, CA 93212-8309

Tracking/Log #:

COR HC 16059655

Appeal Issues:

In your CDCR-602HC Inmate/Parolee Health Care Appeal Form received on 12/2/2015, you indicated:

Issue-Type

Action Requested

Issue 1: Non-Medical (Housing)

You request relief from the United States District Court in regards to being a victim of an unknown substance which was acquired by another patient-inmate while he resided in Pelican

Bay State Prison.

Issue 2: Appeals (Appeal Status)

You request this appeal to be deemed an emergency.

Interview:

You were interviewed by Dr. T. Blanchard, Senior Psychologist, Supervisor on 2/3/2016 regarding this appeal. During the interview, you were allowed the opportunity to fully explain your appeal issue(s). You have TABE score of 10.6. Effective communication was achieved by you reading your appeal to Dr. Blanchard because your hand writing was difficult to decipher. Effective communication was also achieved by speaking clearly, using basic verbiage, and allowing you additional time. You were asked questions in order to ascertain your understanding of information being communicated. You responded in an appropriate manner to questions and comments regarding the interview.

Response:

At the First Level of Review this appeal was bypassed per the Health Care Appeals Office.

Issue 1:

The Second Level Appeal, received on 12/2/2015 indicates that you had concerns of being victimized by an unknown substance which you thought you might have acquired from another inmate/patient while he resided in Pelican Bay State Prison.

During the interview on 2/3/16 you stated that at this point in time you feel the issue regarding being contaminated by an unknown substance has resolved itself, and at this time is no longer of concern. You stated during the interview that you now are feeling good both physically and mentally. You did, however, want your clinician, Dr. Edgar to be aware of the difficulties you have experienced regarding this issue. This appeal also was an attempt at clarifying for the United States District Court your living conditions.

granted in part.

Issue 2:

Your request for this appeal to be deemed an emergency was denied.

Your appeal with attachment(s), Unit Health Record (UHR), and all pertinent departmental policies and procedures were reviewed.

Appeal Decision:

Based upon the aforementioned information, your appeal is granted in part.

Charles Young

Chief Executive Officer Corcoran State Prison

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 3 PEOPLE V FAVOR 4 LOS ANGELES CASE NO:BA285265 5 SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CASE NO: B215387 ΰ CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT CASE NO:S189317 7 . 8 I am Brandon Favor-El, I am submitting an application on jy ustification in regards to the following criminal matter: 10 į÷. PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 1 1 VS. 12 BRANDON ALEXANDER FAVOR 13 14 The following application's submitted must become attached 15 to all partie's held in connection with PEOPLE V FAVOR, I am 16 found to resolve any application's, motion's, criminal appeals, e-17 tc... in relation to People v Favor. 19 Due to the investigative proceeding's held with BRANDON 20 ALEXANDER FAVOR (Criminal Suspect) and the performance of trial 21 counsel [NANCY SVETICH POGUE, DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER] the defenda-. > " } nt did not receive assistance of counsel by trial counsel along 23 with Senior Paralegal Fannie Owu, trial counsel's performance 17.1 produced a result of conviction in which produced a conflict to 25 become attached with the court of law. Mr.Favor-El has become un-26 able to produce results coupled with justification in relation 27to PEOPLE V FAVOR, in addition with, the suspect's identified along

1	with Mr.Favor-El.
2	The supposition halding /d
. 3	Mr.Favor-El answered according to the authority holding/d
4	etaining Mr.Favor-El. Detecive Frank Weber and Elizabeth
5	Rico interviewed Mr.Favor-El at 10;00 p.m, Mr.Favor-El was det
6	tained at 7:00 p.m by Detective Salaam Abdul and two additions
7	1 detective's, after REBA ANN STEVENS notified Detective Salaam
3	Abdul (LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARIMENT) that BRANDON FAVOR was on
9	Grenshaw Boulevard on 43rd?Homeland Drive, Decective Salaam Abd
10	ul detained Mr.Favor-el without resistance, Mr.Favor-El were imm
11	ediately transported to Newton Division on hold for further inve
12	stigation proceedings with Detective Elizabeth Rico and Detecti
13	ve Frank Weber.
14	
15	
16	The following application, on information, relates the actu
17	al fact's, not in it's entirety, regarding the developmental findi
18	ngs with fact[s] with the Robbey?Murder of "A&J LIQUOR STORE" on
19	November 8,2004.
20	
21	The following detailed facts shall only elect justificatio
22	n with Mr.Brandon Favor-El, in additiontto, the suspects held in
23	regards to the ROBBERY?MURDER of A&J LIQUOR STORE in Los Angeles
24	on November 8,2004.
25	
26	The fact's presented shall divide any/all confusion and u
27	nrelated evidence presented in regards to PEOPLE V.FAVOR.
28	

1	The interview with Mr.Favor-El and the Los Angeles Police		
2	Detectives only contained partial evidence and facts regarding		
3,	Mr.Favor-Bl conduct and action[s[during the course of action[s]		
4	before and after the ROBBERY? MURDER of A&J LIQUOR STORE, therefor		
5	e, any false and misleading statement's/answers made/addressed/s		
6	tated made while UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE m		
7	ust become voided/amended/corrected with justification and inte		
8	grity in regards to the statement and it's allowance of conclus		
9	ion regarding thee actual act(s) and conduct, as depicted, by/with		
10	the security tape and audio equipment held by A&J LIQUOR STORE.		
11			
12	OUT OF THE INTERST OF JUSTICE Mr.Favor-El must become tri		
13	ed with/by factual evidence in regards to the criminal misconduc		
14	t/mischief/action held against Mr.Favor-El while under duress, M		
15	r.Favor-El must not become prejudiced in regards to and towards		
16	it's findings and factual evidence; on intereptation, submitted before		
17	a court of law.		
18			
19	Respectfully Submitted,		
20			
21	Brandon Favor-E1		
22			
23			
24	I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing		
25	is true and correct. Executed this 11th day of March, 2014, at San		
26	Diego, California.		
27			
28			

— THIS PURINIUST BE KEPT CONFIDEN	<u> </u>
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, state par number, and address)	FOR COURT USE ONLY
DRANDEN FILOR, CLP. SHARIFI LAW FIRM	, *
- 1356 SOUTH BROADWAY STREET LCS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045	
	Q¥6
TELEPHONE NO.: (310)870-1445 FAX NO. (Optional):	*
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): BRANDEN ALEXANDER FAYOR	4.50
NAME OF COURT: STANKEY MOSK COURTHOUSE	
STREET ADDRESS: 11/1 NORTH HELL STREET LES ANICHLES, CACEFORNITA 90012-301-1	
MAILING ADDRESS:	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGOECES CIOCO 12-3014	
BRANCH NAME: CENTRAL DESTRECT	
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: BRALDENL A. FANCE	
DEFENDANTI RESPONDENT: RACCIOEL FARPER ALAKENY HAVITA	
APPLICATION FOR	CASE NUMBER:
WAIVER OF COURT FEES AND COSTS	
I request a court order so that I do not have to pay court fees and costs.	
1. a. I am not able to pay any of the court fees and costs.	
b. am able to pay only the following court fees and costs (specify):	*
2. My current street or mailing address is (if applicable, include city or town, apartment no., if	any, and zip code):
24900 ELD OF HILHWAY 202, TEHACHARI, CALZFORNIA 93581, ROST.	Box 1031-1906
3. a. My occupation, employer, and employees address are (specify): NON-APPLICABLE	200 100 1 110 C
The second secon	
b. My spouse's occupation, employer, and employees address are (specify): NON-AP	PLATERIE
the contract of the contract o	a a construction of the co
4. I am receiving financial assistance under one or more of the following programs: No	H-APRILLABLE
-a. SSI and SSP: Supplemental Security Income and State Supplemental Pays	
 CalWORKs: California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids Act, im 	plementing TANF, Temporary Assistance
for Neady Families (formerly AEDC)	
c. Food Stamps: The Food Stamp Program	
d. County Relief, General Relief (G.R.), or General Assistance (G.A.)	
If you checked box 4, you must check and complete one of the three boxes below, unl detainer action. Do not check more than one box.	ess you area defendant in an unlawful
a. Optional) My Medi-Cal number is (specify):	(*) *-1
b. (Optional) My social security number is (specify):	# ST
557 - 69 - 8707 and my date of birth is (spe	cify):
	25.5
. [Federal law does not require that you give your social security number, you must check box c and attach documents	
c. I am attaching documents to verify receipt of the benefits checked in item 4	, if requested by the court.
[See Form FW-001-INFO, Information Sheet on Waiver of Court Fees a	
office, for a list of acceptable documents.]	# VECTOR AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO THE PERSON NAMED IN COL
[If you checked box 4 above, skip items 6 and 7, and sign at the bottom of this side.]	
 My total gross monthly household income is less than the amount shown on the In and Costs available from the clerk's office. 	formation Sheet on Waiver of Court Fees
[if you checked box 6 above, skip item 7, complete items 8, 9a, 9d, 9f, and 9g on the ba	ack of this form, and sign at the bottom
of this side.]	
 My income is not enough to pay for the common necessaries of life for me and the also pay court fees and costs. [If you check this box, you must complete the bac 	
WARNING: You must immediately tell the court if you become able to pay court fees be ordered to appear in court and answer questions about your ability to pay court fe	
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the informatio	ii on both sides of this form and all
attachments are true and correct. Date: FEBDIAM 28,7017	
Date: 100 Date:	
DRALDON TAVOR CLP.	
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (Financial information on reverse)	. (SIGNATURE) Page 1 of 2
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use Judicial Council of California FW-001 [Rev. January 1, 2007]

APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF COURT FEES AND COSTS

THOMSON WEST

Government Code, § 68511.3

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: BRANDON A	FAVER		CASE NUMBER:	
DEFENDANTIRESPONDENT: RACUEL HAR	ER ANTHONY HARPY	<u> </u>		
	FINANCIAL II	NFORMATION		
B. My pay changes considerably from	month to month. [If yo	u 10. c. Cars, other	vehicles, and boats (list r	nake, year, fair
check this box, each of the amo			e (FMV), and loan balance	
should be your average for the p	ast 12 months.]	Prope	erty FMV	Loan Balance
9. MY MONTHLY INCOME	0/			Costi Dalance
	()	(1)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_ \$
a. My gross monthly pay is:		(2)	\$	\$
b. My payroll deductions are (specify		(3)	\$	\$
purpose and amount):			st address, estimated fair	
(1) \$	*	(FMV), and loa	an balance of each prope	rty):
(2) \$ \$ (3) \$ \$ (4)		Prop	erty . FMV	Loan Balance
(3)		(1)		
(4)	0%	(2)		- :
My TOTAL payroll deduction amount	ic: e //	(3)	*	- :
c. My monthly take-home pay is	15.		l property — jewelry, furn	itura fura ataoka
	1. IX	bonds, etc. (lis		illure, lurs, stocks,
(a. minus b.):				
d. Other money I get each month is (sp			- A - 10	
 amount; include spousal support, ch 		i.		\$
tal support, support from outside the			nses not already listed	in item 9b above
ships, retirement or pensions, social		are the following:		
unemployment, military basic allowar		a. Rent or house	payment & maintenance	\$
(BAQ), veterans payments, dividend trust income, annuities, net business			sehold supplies	
income, reimbursement of job-related			lephone	
gambling or lottery winnings):	s expenses, and net		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	The second secon
(4)			•	
(1) \$			leaning	
(2) _ ' \$			ental payments	Manager Comments of the Commen
(3) \$, health, accident, etc.)	
()			care	
The TOTAL amount of other money i	s: \$	 Child, spousal 	support (prior marriage)	\$
(If more space is needed, attach pag	9 .	j. Transportation	and auto expenses	
labeled Attachment 9d.)			s, repair)	\$
e. MY TOTAL MONTHLY INCOME IS			yments (specify purpose	
(c. plus d.):			\$	
		(2)	\$	_
f. Number of persons living in my home Below list all the persons living in you				
your spouse, who depend in whole of		(3)		_
support, or on whom you depend in v	whole or in part for		nount of monthly	
support:	. Gross Monthly		yments is:	
Name Age Relation	ship Income		cted due to wage assign-	7.0
. (1)	\$		nings withholding orders:	\$
(2)	ss	m. Other expense	s (specify):	
(2)	s	(1)	\$\$	# 30
		(2)	\$	
(4)	_ ;	(3)	\$	
(5)		. (4)	ss	4
The TOTAL amount of other money is		(5).		
(If more space is needed, attach page			nount of other monthly	
labeled Attachment 9f.)				
g. MY TOTAL GROSS MONTHLY HOU	ISEHOLD INCOME IS			Core Core
(a. plus d. plus f):	\$		ONTHLY EXPENSES AF	
10. I own or have an interest in the following			n m.):	
a. Cash	/T(0)		support this application a	
			eeds, expenses for recen	
b. Checking, savings, and credit union a			usual circumstances or e	
(1)			d your budget; if more spa	ace is needed,
. (2) \$		attach page labe	eled Attachment 12):	*
(3) s (4) s				
(4) \$				

-WARNING: You must immediately tell the court if you become able to pay court fees or costs during this action. You may be ordered to appear in court and answer questions about your ability to pay court fees or costs.

FEET 2017 MG-040

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MC-040			
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):	FOR COURT USE ONLY			
ERANDON FAVOR, LLP, SHARIFE LAWFIRM				
1356 SECTH BREADWAY LOS ANGELES, CA 90015.				
la come a come	1 .			
TELEPHONE NO.: (310) 670-1445 FAX NO. (Optional):				
ATTORNEY FOR (Marma): Proposo Alexander Tayor				
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES.	·			
STREET ADDRESS: 111 NORTH HILL STREET	·			
MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES 90012				
BRANCH NAME STANLEY MODIK	**			
PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: BRANDONS A FAVOR	CASE NUMBER:			
DESENDANT PERCONNECT IN A STATE OF THE STATE	JUDICIAL OFFICER:			
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: RAQUEL HARFER, NITHCHY HARFER				
NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ADDRESS OR OTHER	DEPT.:			
CONTACT INFORMATION				
1. Please take notice that, as of (date): NOVEMBER 08.2004				
the following self-represented party or				
the attorney for:				
a. Diaintiff (name): PORALDON FAVOR, LLP				
b. defendant (name): PORALIDON FAVOR, LLP, MILLER	EN MILLER ASSOCIATES			
c. petitioner (name): DRANDON FAVOR, LLP., SHART	FILANSFIRM			
d. respondent (name): 524 WOULTAVER, CLP., STEE	FIGHTE YONEKUZA			
e. other (describe): ALL PARTIES INCLUDED				
has changed his or her address for service of notices and documents or other con	tact information in the above-captioned			
action.				
A list of additional parties represented is provided in Attachment 1.	_			
2. The new address or other contact information for (name): SRALIDONI AL	EXAMIDER HAVOR			
is as follows:				
a. Street: 24900 ENDOFHIGHWAY 202				
b. City: TEHACHAPI				
c. Mailing address (if different from above): FOOT BOX 1031				
d. State and zip code: OFLIFORNIA, 93:581				
e. Telephone number: UNAVATURALE				
f. Fax number (if available):				
g. E-mail address (if available):				
3. All notices and documents regarding the action should be sent to the above address.	888.			
Date: NEWEMBER 08 2004 FEBLUARY 1,2017	1			
BRANDON FAVOR, LLP. LAWFIRM				
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	SNATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORNEY)			

Page 1 of 2





MC-040

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER: BRANDON A FAVOR

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: AUTHONY HARPER, RAQUEL HARPER

CASE NUMBER

PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ADDRESS OR OTHER CONTACT INFORMATION

(NOTE: This page may be used for proof of service by first-class mail of the Notice of Change of Address or Other Contact Information. Please use a different proof of service, such as Proof of Service—Civil (form POS-040), if you serve this notice by a method other than first class-mail, such as by fax or electronic service. You cannot serve the Notice of Change of Address or Other Contact Information if you are a party in the action. The person who served the notice must complete this proof of service.)

1.	At the time of service, I was at least 18 years old and not a party to this action.
2.	I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing took place. My residence or business address is (specify):
	1356 SOUTH BROADWAY LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015
3.	I served a copy of the Notice of Change of Address or Other Contact Information by enclosing it in a sealed envelope addressed to the persons at the addresses listed in item 5 and (check one): a deposited the sealed envelope with the United States Postal Service with postage fully prepaid.
	b. villaged the sealed envelope for collection and for mailing, following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.
4.	The Notice of Change of Address or Other Contact Information was placed in the mail:
	a. on (date): NOVEMBER 08, 2004 b. at (city and state): TEHACHAPI, CALIFORNIA
5.	The envelope was addressed and mailed as follows:
	a. Name of person served: CALIFORNIA C. Name of person served: BRANDON FAVOR, LLP, U.S. ATTORNET, EXPREME COURT
	Street address: 300 SCOTH SPAING STREET Street address: 312 NORTH SPRING STREET #1200
	City: LUS ANGELES City: LUS ANGELES
	State and zip code: CALTFORNIA 90013 State and zip code: CALTFORNIA 90012
	b. Name of person served: BRANDON FAVOR, LP, d. Name of person served: COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DISTRI SHARIFI LAW FIRM ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
	Street address: 1356 Scotti Street Street address: 210 WEST TEMPLE STREET
	City: LCG ANGELES City: LCG ANGELES
	State and zip code: CALIFORNIA 90015 State and zip code: CALIFORNIA 90012-3210
	Names and addresses of additional persons served are attached. (You may use form POS-030(P).)
١	declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
1	Date: NOVEMBER OF, 2004 FEBRUART 1, 2017 JANUART 31, 2017 SHARIFI SKANLON FAVOR LLP, LAW FIRM
-	(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF DECLARANT) (SIGNATURE OF DECLARANT)



CITACIÓN (Pater...dad—Custodia y Manutención)

FOR COURT USE ONLY (SOLO PARA USO DE LA CORTE)

(Parentage-Custody and Support) NOTICE TO RESPONDENT (Name): RADUCL HALFER, ANTHONY HARFER AVISO AL DEMANDADO (Nombre):

You have been sued. Read the information below and on the next page. Lo han demandado. Lea la información a continuación y en la página siguiente.

Petitloner's name: BRANDEN A FAVOR El nombre del demandante:

CASE NUMBER: (Número de caso)

Tiene 30 dias de calendarlo después de habir recibido la entrega legal de esta Citación y Petición para presentar una Respuesta (formulario FL-220 o FL-270) ante la corte y efectuar la entrega legal de una copia al demandante. Una carta o llamada telefónica o una audiencia de la corte no basta para protegerlo.
Si no presenta su Respuesta a tiempo, la corte puede dar órdenes que afecten la custodia de sus hijos. La corte también le puede ordenar que pague manutención de los hijos, y honorarios y costos legales.
Para asesoramiento legal, póngase en contacto de inmediato con un abogado. Puede obtener información para encontrar un abogado en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California (www.sucorte.ca.gov), en el sitio web de los Servicios Legales de California (www.lawhelpca.org), o poniéndose en contacto con el colegio de abogados de su condado.
AVISO: La órden de protección que aparecen en la pagina 2 continuará en vigencia en cuanto a cada parte hasta que se emita un fallo final, se despida la petición o la corte dé otras órdenes. Cualquier agencia del orden público que haya recibido o visto una copia de estas orden puede hacerla acatar en cualquier lugar de California.
EXENCIÓN DE CUOTAS: Si no puede pagar la cuota de presentación, pida al secretario un formulario de exención de cuotas. La corte puede ordenar que usted pague, ya sea en parte o por completo, las cuotas y costos de la corte previamente exentos a petición de usted o de la otra parte.

[SEAL]	1. The name and address of the court are: (El nombre y dirección de la corte son:) FAMILY LAW CENTER- 111 NORTH HILL STREET RECEMA 26, LEE ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012
	2. The name, address, and telephone number of petitioner's attorney, or petitioner without an attorney, are: (El nombre, la dirección y el número de teléfono del abogado del demandante, o del
	DKWLCh, FAVEK, LLD, SHAKIFI LALS FIRM
	1306 SOUTH BROADING WS MILEUTS CALIFORNIA 90010 (310)870-1440

, Deputy (Asistente) Date (Fecha): Clerk, by (Secretario, por)

ORDEN DE RESTRICCIÓN ESTÁNDAR (Paternidad—Custodia y Manutención)

Starting immediately, you and every other party are restrained from removing from the state, or applying for a passport for, the minor child or children for whom this action seeks to establish a parent-child relationship or a custody order without the prior written consent of every other party or an order of the court.

This restraining order takes effect against the petitioner when he or she files the petition and against the respondent when he or she is personally served with the *Summons* and *Petition* OR when he or she waives and accepts service.

This restraining order remains in effect until the judgment is entered, the petition is dismissed, or the court makes other orders.

This order is enforceable anywhere in California by any law enforcement officer who has received or seen a copy of it.

En forma inmediata, usted y cada otra parte tienen prohibido llevarse del estado a los hijos menores para quienes esta acción judicial procura establecer una relación entre hijos y padres o una orden de custodia, ni pueden solicitar un pasaporte para los mismos, sin el consentimiento previo por escrito de cada otra parte o sin una orden de la corte.

Esta orden de restricción entrará en vigencia para el demandante una vez presentada la petición, y para el demandado una vez que éste reciba la notificación personal de la Citación y Petición, o una vez que renuncie su derecho a recibir dicha notificación y se dé por notificado.

Esta orden de restricción continuará en vigencia hasta que se emita un fallo final, se despida la petición o la corte dé otras órdenes.

Cualquier agencia del orden público que haya recibido o visto una copia de esta orden puede hacerla acatar en cualquier lugar de California.

NOTICE—ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTH

INSURANCE Do you or someone in your household need affordable health insurance? If so, you should apply for Covered California. Covered California can help reduce the cost you pay toward high-quality, affordable health care. For more information, visit www.coveredca.com. Or call Covered California at 1-800-300-1506.

AVISO—ACCESO A SEGURA DE SALUD MÁS
ECONOMICO Necessita seguro de salud a un costo
asequible, ya sea para usted o alguien en su hogar? Si es
asi, puede presentar una solicitud con Covered California.
Covered California lo puede ayudar a reducir al costo que
paga por seguro de salud asequible y de alta calidad. Para
obtener más información, visite www.coveredca.com. O
Ilame a Covered California al 1-800-300-0213.

Pursuant to Family Code § 2040(a) (1) you are restained from applying for a new or replacement passport for the select child or children, without the prior written consent of the other party or an order of the court.

		P.I
NAME, ADDRESS, AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:	STATE BAR NUMBER	Reserved for Clerk's File Stamp
ORANGON FAVOR, LLP, SHAREFELAWFERM		1
1356 COUTH BLOADWAY WS ANWELES 90015 (- I
(310)870-1445		1
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Prancon A FOVET		
		7
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LO	OS ANGELES	_
COURTHOUSE ADDRESS:	IEN DOONE	
MINORIFIFIEL STREET U.S. AMBFLES CALIFORI	WITH HOULD	-
RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT:		
		1
RACINEL HARPER, ANTHONY HARPER FAMILY LAW CASE COVER SHEET		CASE NUMBER:
CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO DIST	RICT	
ALL Family cases filed in any district of the Los Angeles Con Abandonment & Emancipation cases, which are to be filed at Challes in the requested information. a) Enter address of Petitioner ADDRESS: CITY: ADDRESS: CITY: ADDRESS: CITY: CITY: CITY: ADDRESS: CITY: C	ildren's Court.	E ZP COOE FORME 93-581 MINOR'S CONTRACT CASE
MINOR CHILDREN INVOLVED? YES HOW MA II. Select the correct district: a. Under Column 1 below, check the one type of action which	NY? (INKNOVAN)	- Machine 1 - Mach
b. In Column 2 below, circle the reason for your choice of di		
Applicable Reason for Choosing Dis		********** * #11 *** P *** ***
1. May be filed in Central District. 2. District where one or more of the parties reside.		Child resides within the district. District where Petitioner resides.
District Wild O' Hold O' Hold O' Hold Darges 100100.		. Listing Wildig Gligoria 183103.
TYPE OF ACTION (Check only one) (Continued)	2 APPLIC	CABLE REASONS (See above)
□ A5520 Dissolution of Marriage	1.2	The second of the second
□ A5525 Summary Dissolution of Marriage	1. 2	*
□ A5521 Dissolution of Domestic Partnership	1. 2	
□ A5530 Nullity of Void or Voidable Marriage	1. 2	
☐ A5531 Nullity of Void or Voidable Domestic Partnership	1. 2	76

FAM 020 (Rev 11/11) FAMILY LAW CASE COVER SHEET
CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO DISTRICT

Page 1 of 2 LASC RULE 5.2





nort Title	Case Number
A5510 Legal Separation	1.2
☐ A5511 Legal Separation of Domestic Partnership	1. 2
□ A6126 Petition for Custody and Support of Minor	1. 2. 3
☐ A6131 Child Support Services Department (CSSD) Parentage/Support	1.
□ A6139 Foreign Support Order	1. 2. 3
□ A6136 Foreign Custody Order	1. 2. 3
☐ A6138 Uniform Interstate Family Support Act (UIFSA) Responding Petition	1. 2. 3
☐ A6122 Domestic Violence Restraining Order (Civil Harassment – use Civil Cover Sheet)	(Any Court Jurisdiction - DV's only)
☐ A6600 Habeas Corpus Petition – Child Custody	1.3
☐ A6080 Petition to Establish Parentage / Paternity (Non-governmental)	1. 2. 3
☐ A6111 Approval of Minor's Contract (6751 Family Code)	. 1
☐ A6130 Other Family Complaint or Petition (Specify): अ	1. 2. 3
□ A6101 Agency Adoption	1.4
□ A6102 Independent Adoption	1.4
□ A6104 Stepparent Adoption	1.4
☐ A6103 Adult Adoption	1. 4
☐ A6106 Sole Custody Petition	1. 4

ADDRESS: Do not complete if this case falls under Family Code §6751	CITY:	STATE	ZIP CODE
- as	9		

IV. Enter the information below and sign the certificate.

Certificate / Declaration of Assignment: The undersigned hereby certifies and declares that the above entitled matter is properly filed for assignment to the CENTRAL District of the Los Angles Superior Court under Code of Civil Procedure §392 et seq., 2300 et seq. of the Family Code, and Rule 2(b), (c), and (d) of this court for reason checked above. I certify and declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

(SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY/PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY)

					FL-105/GC-120
	NEY (Name, Sh number, and address			FOR COURT US	SE ONLY
MINION FAVOR U	LP, SHAKEFE LYWES	2/4	1		
SLOTH BLEM	DIVAY LUS ANGELES	CALLEC	ORLITA OI CHE	9	
			110015	¥7	
TELEPHONE NO. (310)	(70-140) FAX NO. (Options	u):			*
ar Leon grad (observa).	ndon A Faver		Ì		
	LIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LO	S AND-E	1 = =		
	그 보내 그 아이들은 아이들이 아니는 아이들이 되었다.	- Mac			
MAILING ADDRESS: 111 NC	ATH HILL STREET .	19]		
	AMOBLES 90012				
					<u> </u>
PETITIONER: PANA	(This section applies only to family	law cases.)			
RESPONDENT: DAG	MOUN A PAVOR DELHARPER, ANTHION	14 LIADE	ar. 2		
	ALA D HARRISIO				*
011121111111111111111111111111111111111	(This section apples only to guardia		DI MICENCI WA	CASE NUMBER:	
ARDIANSHIP OF (Name):			Minor		
* ***					2
	ION UNDER UNIFORM CH				
JURISDICTI	ON AND ENFORCEMENT	ACT (UC	CJEA)	4	
My present address I have indicated in	ss and the present address of titem 3.	each child r		100 M	Code section 3429
				P I-U	
			e subject to this pro-		
	er): minor child requested below. The resident				ars.)
(Insert the Information					Sex
(Insert the Information Child's name		ence Inform		en for the last FIVE yea	Sex
(Insert the Information Child's name		Place of birth	nation must be give	en for the last FIVE yea	Sex
(Insert the Information Child's name arlod of residence	requested below. The reside	Place of birth	Person child lived with (na	Date of birth	Sex
(Insert the Information Child's name	Address Confidential	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth Date of birth arme and complete current address	ess) Relationship
(Insert the Information Child's name arlod of residence	requested below. The reside	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth	ess) Relationship
(Insert the Information Child's name arlod of residence	Address Confidential	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth Date of birth arme and complete current address	ess) Relationship
(Insert the Information Child's name ariod of residence to present	Address Confidential	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth Date of birth arme and complete current address	Sex Pess) Relationship
(Insert the Information Child's name ariod of residence to present	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address ame and complete current address	Sex Pess) Relationship
(Insert the Information Child's name ariod of residence to present	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address	Sex Relationship ress)
(Insert the Information Child's name ariod of residence to present	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address ame and complete current address	Sex Relationship ress)
(Insert the Information Child's name ariod of residence to present	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address	Sex Relationship ress)
(Insert the Information Child's name and of residence to present to	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne)	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address	Sex Relationship ress)
(Insert the Information Child's name shod of residence to present to to	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne)	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address	Sex ess) Relationship ress)
(Insert the Information Child's name Infod of residence to present to to Residence Information is	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne)	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address	Sex ess) Relationship ress)
(Insert the Information Child's name and of residence to present to to Residence Information is (If NOT the same, providence)	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address	ress) Relationship ress) Sex
(Insert the Information Child's name shod of residence to present to to Residence Information is (If NOT the same, provid	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Address Address	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address Date of birth	ress) Relationship ress) Sex
(Insert the Information Child's name and of residence to present to to Residence Information is (If NOT the same, providence)	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Address the same as given above for child a. the information below.) Address Confidential	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Confidential	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address Date of birth	ress) Relationship ress) Sex dress) Relationship
(Insert the Information Child's name ariod of residence to present to to Residence Information is (If NOT the same, provid	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Address Address	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Confidential	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address Date of birth	ress) Relationship ress) Sex dress) Relationship
(Insert the Information Child's name ariod of residence to present to to to Residence Information is (If NOT the same, provid Period of residence to present	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Address the same as given above for child a. the information below.) Address Confidential	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Confidential	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address Date of birth	ress) Relationship ress) Sex dress) Relationship
(Insert the Information Child's name ariod of residence to present to to Residence Information is (If NOT the same, provid	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Address the same as given above for child a. the information below.) Address Confidential	Place of birth	Person child lived with (not confidential person child lived with (not per	Date of birth ame and complete current address (name address)	Sex Pess) Relationship Pess) Sex Gress) Relationship (dress)
(Insert the Information Child's name ariod of residence to present to to to Residence Information is (If NOT the same, provid Period of residence to present	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (not confidential person child lived with (not per	Date of birth Date of birth ame and complete current address Date of birth	Sex Pess) Relationship Pess) Sex Gress) Relationship (dress)
(Insert the Information Child's name ariod of residence to present to to to Residence Information is (If NOT the same, provid Period of residence to present	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (not confidential person child lived with (not per	Date of birth ame and complete current address (name address)	Sex Pess) Relationship Pess) Sex Gress) Relationship (dress)
(Insert the Information Child's name ariod of residence to present to to Residence Information is (If NOT the same, provid Period of residence to present	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth ame and complete current address (name address)	Sex Pess) Relationship Pess) Sex Gress) Gress)
to to to Period of residence to present to to to Residence Information is (N NOT the same, provide to present to presen	Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Person child lived with (ne Confidential Person child lived with (ne	Date of birth ame and complete current address (name address)	Sex Pess) Relationship Pess) Sex Gress) Gress)

SHORT TITLE:) FL	105/GC-120
. Do you have inform or custody or visital								her court case
						provide the following		
Proceeding	Case numb		ourt te, location)	Court order or judgment (date)	Na	me of each child	Your connection to the case	Case status
a. Family								
b. Guardianship						*		
c. Other	* 300 300		e: (:	9 3/-	ļ.,	18 6		
Proceeding		<u> </u>	Case Numb	er .		Court (name, state, loca	tion)
Invesile Del	inguency/		Case Humb		_	- Count (i	. State, loca	
d. Juvenile Der		- 6		N/		2		
e. Adoption						3.00 2	127	
		iolence restraining information): County	ng/protective Stal			fect. (Attach a copy mber (if known)	1	xpire (date)
a. Criminal		3555534	-					
b. Family				*				<u> </u>
c. Juvenile De					0		1	
d. Other	portional					383333333	• •	
6. Do you know of a	ny person w	no is not a party	to this proce	eding who has	physic	cal custody or dain	ns to have custoo	fy of or
visitation rights w				No (If ye	Z	vide the following in	and address of po	oreon.
a. Name and addres	as of person			ureas or perso		C. Name	and address or pr	
Has physical Claims custo Claims visital	dy rights		Claims c	sical custody ustody rights isitation rights		∏ cı	as physical custo aims custody righ aims visitation rig	nts
Name of each child		Nar	ne of each c				each child	
I declare under pena Date: 10-15-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-16-	1,2017	CO+ FEB	20424	1,2017	it the f	oregoing is true an	d correct.	
	(TYPE OR PRI		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, ,		(SIGNATU	JRE OF DECLARANT	7)
	pages attach			74				
NOTICE TO DEC						If you obtain any i		

		FL-115
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name) DRANDON I FANCK, LLP, SHVAZIFI LAW FIRM 1356 STOTH BROADWAY LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIE	FOR COURT USE ON	ILY
TELEPHONE NO. (310)870-1445 FAX NO.: E-MAIL ADDRESS. ATTORNEY FOR (Name): PX (2000-2000) A FOUCE		14:
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGULOS STREET ADDRESS: 111 NORTH HILL STREET MAILING ADDRESS: CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES GOOLE	,	
PETITIONER: BRANDON A FAVOR		
RESPONDENT: RAQUEL HARFER, ANTHONY HARFER		
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS	CASE NUMBER:	
 At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to a. Family Law—Marriage/Domestic Partnership: Petition—Ma <u>FL-110</u>), and blank Response—Marriage/Domestic Partnership: Or Parental Relations Response to Petition to Establish Parental Relationship (for Response to Petition to Establish Parental Relationship) 	rriage/Domestic Partnership (form <u>FL-100)</u> , rship (form <u>FL-120)</u> ship (form <u>FL-200)</u> , Summons (form <u>FL-210</u>)	Summons (form
c. Custody and Support: Pelition for Custody and Support of blank Response to Petition for Custody and Support of Minand d. V (1) Completed and blank Declaration Under	or Children (form FL-270) (5) Completed and blank Financial	erene u
Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act (form FL-105) (2) Completed and blank Declaration of	(Simplified) (form FL-155) (6) Completed and blank Property Declaration (form FL-160)	è
(3) Disclosure (form FL-140) Completed and blank Schedule of Assets and Debts (form FL-142)	(7) Request for Order (form FL-300 Responsive Declaration to Req FL-320)	
(4) Completed and blank Income and Expense Declaration (form FL-150)	(8) Other (specify):	
2. Address where respondent was served: LEVIN & LEVIN 2170 CALIFORATA 91367 AT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY-1: #1200.005 ANGELES.CALIFORNIA 90012 3. I served the respondent by the following means (check proper boxes)	epartment of vostice, 312 m	LUCOOCH STRINGSTR
a. Personal service. I personally delivered the copies to the	the property of the same of th	
on (date): at (time)		
b. Substituted service. I left the copies with or in the preser who is (specify title or relationship to respondent): NON-		SIKE COURT
(1) (Business) a person at least 18 years of age business of the respondent. I informed him or	who was apparently in charge at the office o	r usual place of
(2) (Home) a competent member of the household informed him or her of the general nature of the on (date):		e respondent. I
I thereafter mailed additional copies (by first class, postage copies were left (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.20b) on (date):	prepaid) to the respondent at the place wh	ere the
A declaration of diligence is attached, stating the actions		

	FL-115
	PETITIONER: BRAIDEN A FAVOR
	RESPONDENT: PAQUEL HARPEIZ, ANTHICKY HAIZPER
3. 0	Mail and acknowledgment service. I mailed the copies to the respondent, addressed as shown in item 2, by first-class mail, postage prepaid, on (date): NOVEMBEIZ OV, 2004 from (city): TEHACHAPI
	(1) with two copies of the Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt (form <u>FL-117</u>) and a postage-paid return envelope addressed to me. (Attach completed Notice and Acknowledgment of Receipt (form <u>FL-117</u>).) (Code Civ. Proc., § 415.30.)
Ø.	(2) to an address outside California (by registered or certified mail with return receipt requested). (Attach signed return receipt or other evidence of actual delivery to the respondent.) (Code Civ. Proc., §§ 415.40, 417.20.)
9	d. Other (specify code section):
	Continued on Attachment 3d.
4	Person who served papers
٦.	Name: BRAKEON FAVOR, LLP.
	Address: POST BOX 1906, TEHACHINDI, CALIFORNIA 93581
	28)
	Telephone number: UNAVATLABLE
	This person is
	 a.
	b. ont a registered California process server.
	c. a registered California process server: an employee or an independent contractor (1) Registration no.:
	(2) County:
	d. The fee for service was (specify): \$
5.	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
3.	-or-
6.	
0.	I am a camering charm, marshall, or constable, and receive that the loregoing is the and confect.

JANUART 31, 2017 FEBRUART 4, 2017 Date: NOVEMBER 08, 2004

> DRAMON FAVOR LLP. LAWFERM (NAME OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS)

(SIGNATURE OF PERSON WHO SERVED PAPERS)

		FL-220
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT AFTORNEY (Name, State Bar no		FOR COURT USE ONLY
ESIZA-CON FAVOR, LLP., SHARIFT LA		
1356 SECTH BREADWAY LUS AN	GELES, CALTECANTA 90015	
21		
1	(4)	1
TELEPHONE NO: (310) 870-145	FAX NO. (Optional):	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	(-	~
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): PEGECON ALEX	ancertavor	75-1
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY	OF LOS ANIMETES	
STREET ADDRESS: 111 NICKTH MILL CT		1
	-201	19
MAILING ADORESS:	5	
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LUS WUELES 90	0012	
BRANCH NAME: STANLEY MOSK	<u> </u>	
PETITIONER: BRALIDEN A FA	3.052	. ,
The second second second		
RESPONDENT: RACIUEL HARPER	ANTHONYLINDOEN	1
	" ATTION TO PERPOR	CACCAMANCO.
RESPONSE TO PETITION TO ESTA	ABLISH PARENTAL RELATIONSHIP	CASE NUMBER:
	Parentage)	
 The children are (name each): 	ž.	
a. Child's name	Date of birth Age	Sex
	81 - 1010 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10	
		100
	,	
a. Fig		
b. A child who is not yet born		(40)
200 A CONTROL OF A		n ^e
2. The petitioner is	1 above	e ^{re (er}
The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed		
The petitioner is a.	above.	
The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed b the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is	above. s the biological parent of the children listed	above.
The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed b the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is d the child or child's representation.	above.	above.
The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed b the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is	above. s the biological parent of the children listed	above.
The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed b the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is d the child or child's representation.	above. s the biological parent of the children listed	above.
2. The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed to the father of the children listed to the control of the children listed to the child or child see the children is th	above. s the biological parent of the children listed	above.
2. The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed to the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is d the child or child's representative other (specify): 3. The respondent a lives in the State of California.	above. s the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment):	above.
2. The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed to the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is d the child or child's representative other (specify): 3. The respondent a lives in the State of California. b was in California when the lister.	above. s the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment):	above.
2. The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed to the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is d the child or child's representative other (specify): 3. The respondent a lives in the State of California. b was in California when the listed c neither a nor b	above. s the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment):	above.
2. The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed to the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is d the child or child's representative other (specify): 3. The respondent a lives in the State of California. b was in California when the lister.	above. s the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment):	above.
2. The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed to the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is d the child or child's representative other (specify): 3. The respondent a lives in the State of California. b was in California when the listed c neither a nor b	above. s the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment):	above.
2. The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed to the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is d the child or child's representative other (specify): 3. The respondent a lives in the State of California. b was in California when the listed c neither a nor b d other (specify):	above. s the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment):	above.
2. The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed to the father of the children listed to the child or child's representative other (specify): 3. The respondent a lives in the State of California. b was in California when the listed to compare the compar	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment): and children were conceived.	above. ion of the estate have been or could be started
2. The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed to the father of the children listed to the child or child's representative other (specify): 3. The respondent a lives in the State of California. b was in California when the listed to compare the compar	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment): and children were conceived.	
 The petitioner is the mother of the children listed the father of the children listed not certain whether he or she is the child or child's representative. other (specify): The respondent lives in the State of California. was in California when the lister. neither a nor b other (specify): The children live or are in this county. are children of a parent who is in this county. 	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment): and children were conceived.	
 The petitioner is the mother of the children listed the father of the children listed not certain whether he or she is the child or child's representative. other (specify): The respondent lives in the State of California. was in California when the lister. neither a nor b other (specify): The children live or are in this county. are children of a parent who is in this county. The respondent is 	above. In the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment): And children were conceived.	
 The petitioner is the mother of the children listed the father of the children listed not certain whether he or she is the child or child's representative other (specify): The respondent lives in the State of California. was in California when the lister neither a nor b other (specify): The children live or are in this county. are children of a parent who is in this county. The respondent is the father of the children listed 	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment): and children were conceived. deceased, and proceedings for administration in item 1 above.	
 The petitioner is the mother of the children listed the father of the children listed not certain whether he or she is the child or child's representative. other (specify): The respondent lives in the State of California. was in California when the listed neither a nor b other (specify): The children live or are in this county. are children of a parent who is in this county. The respondent is 	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment): and children were conceived. deceased, and proceedings for administration in item 1 above.	
 The petitioner is a	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment): and children were conceived. deceased, and proceedings for administration in item 1 above.	
 The petitioner is a	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed to exe (specify court and date of appointment): And children were conceived. In item 1 above. In item 1 above. In item 1 above. In item 1 above.	
2. The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed b the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is d the child or child's representative other (specify): 3. The respondent a lives in the State of California. b was in California when the listed c neither a nor b d other (specify): 4. The children a live or are in this county. b are children of a parent who is in this county. 5. The respondent is a the father of the children listed b the mother of the children listed c not the parent of the children is	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed to exe (specify court and date of appointment): And children were conceived. In item 1 above. In item 1 above. In item 1 above. In item 1 above.	
2. The petitioner is a the mother of the children listed b the father of the children listed c not certain whether he or she is d the child or child's representative other (specify): 3. The respondent a lives in the State of California. b was in California when the lister c neither a nor b d other (specify): 4. The children a live or are in this county. b are children of a parent who is in this county. 5. The respondent is a the father of the children listed b the mother of the children listed c not certain if he or she is the p d not the parent of the children listed other (specify):	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed to exe (specify court and date of appointment): And children were conceived. In item 1 above. In item 1 above. In item 1 above. In item 1 above.	
 The petitioner is the mother of the children listed the father of the children listed not certain whether he or she is the child or child's representative other (specify): The respondent lives in the State of California. was in California when the lister neither a nor b other (specify): The children live or are in this county. are children of a parent who is in this county. The respondent is the father of the children listed the mother of the children listed not certain if he or she is the p not the parent of the children is other (specify): Additional statements 	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed to exe (specify court and date of appointment): In the discrete	tion of the estate have been or could be started
 The petitioner is a	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment): In the discrete conceived. In item 1 above.	tion of the estate have been or could be started
 The petitioner is the mother of the children listed the father of the children listed not certain whether he or she is the child or child's representative other (specify): The respondent lives in the State of California. was in California when the lister neither a nor b other (specify): The children live or are in this county. are children of a parent who is in this county. The respondent is the father of the children listed the mother of the children listed not certain if he or she is the p not the parent of the children is other (specify): Additional statements 	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed we (specify court and date of appointment): In the discrete conceived. In item 1 above.	tion of the estate have been or could be started
 The petitioner is a	above. Is the biological parent of the children listed ove (specify court and date of appointment): In the discrete conceived. In item 1 above.	tion of the estate have been or could be started

PETITIONER:		- a -) -	FL-220
RESPONDENT:	[] 0[+		
The respondent requests that the court make the orders listed below. 7. Parent-child relationship (check all that apply): a. Respondent Petitioner Other (specify): b. Respondent Petitioner Other (specify): c. Respondent requests genetic (blood) tests to determine work of the children listed.	whether the	is the parent of the child is not the parent of the petitioner response	children listed in item 1.
8. Child custody and visitation a. If Petitioner Respondent Other is found Petitioner b. Legal custody of the children should go to c. Physical custody of the children should go to d. Visitation of the children should be as follows: (1) None (2) Reasonable visitation (3) Petitioner Respondent should have the rig	Respondent	of the children in listed in Joint U Iren as follows (specify):	item 1: Other
(5) I request mediation to work out a parenting plan. 9. Reasonable expenses of pregnancy and birth	Petitioner	Respondent	Both
Reasonable expenses of pregnancy and birth should be paid by 10. Fees and costs of iltigation a. Attorney fees should be paid by b. Expert fees, guardian ad litem fees, and other costs	Petitioner	Respondent	Both
of the action or pretrial proceedings should be paid by 11. Name change The children's names should be changed, and new names):	according to Fam	nily Code section 7638, a	as follows (specify old
12. Other orders requested (specify):	tu.		g. 2
Child support. The court may make orders for support of the chi to either party. I have read the restraining order on the back of the Summons (form)			*
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Calif Date:			
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)		(SIGNATURE OF RESPO	ONDENT)
NOTICE: If you have a child from this relationship, the court both parents. Support normally continues until the child is finances. Otherwise, the child support order will be based u required to pay child support must pay interest on overdue 10 percent.	8. You should su pon Information	upply the court with inf supplied by the other p	ormation about your parent. Any party

I CITITIONIT'S

public assistance is being provided to the child.

9. I other (specify): NO LEGALECTABLICHMENT FOUNDER RECPONDENT WITH

A completed Declaration Under Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act (UCCJEA)) (form FL-105) is attached.

PETITIONER: BRANDON A FAVOR	
RESPONDENT: RAGUEL HARPER, ANTHONY HARPER	
Petitioner requests the court to make the determinations indicated below.	
7. PARENT-CHILD RELATIONSHIP	
a. Respondent b. Petitioner	* ***
c. Other (specify): BRANDON A FAVOR is the parent of the child	ren listed in item 2.
A CUIT D OURTODY AND VISITATION	
8. CHILD CUSTODY AND VISITATION Petitioner Respondent a. Legal custody of children to	Joint Other
b. Physical custody of children to	
c. Visitation of children:	
(1) None	
(2) Reasonable visitation.	,
(3) Petitioner Respondent should have the right to visit the	children as follows:
	A
	#) ⁽⁸⁾
(4) Visitation with the following restrictions (specify):	W v
T C	
d. Facts in support of the requested custody and visitation orders are (specify):	
Contained in the attached declaration.	:50
e. I request mediation to work out a parenting plan.	
9. REASONABLE EXPENSES OF PREGNANCY AND BIRTH:	
Reasonable expenses of pregnancy Petitioner Responde and birth be paid by	ant Joint
as follows:	
1876 *000 (77) **-1	
	- 17
10. FEES AND COSTS OF LITIGATION Petitioner Respond	ent Joint
a. Attorney fees to be paid by b. Expert fees, guardian ad litem fees, and other costs	-
of the action or pretrial proceedings to be paid by	
	340
11. NAME CHANGE	
Children's names be changed, according to Family Code section 7638, as fo	llows (specify):
12. CHILD SUPPORT	1-82 W
The court may make orders for support of the children and issue an earnings assi	gnment without further notice to either party.
13. I have read the restraining order on the back of the Summons (FL-210) and I under	erstand it applies to me when this Politics is filed
13. Thave lead the restraining order on the back of the Summons (FE-210) and I drid	arstand it applies to the when this reduct is fied.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the for	egoing is true and correct.
Date: HOVEMER DE, 2004 - EBRUARY 1, 2017	1 23
2 JANDAKIS 1, 2017 SHAKIFI LAW FIRM	
CYPE OR PRINT NAME)	(SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER)
(in continuities)	(diam'ione or i cililonelly

A blank Response to Petition to Establish Parental Relationship (form FL-220) must be served on the Respondent with this Petition.

NOTICE: If you have a child from this relationship, the court is required to order child support based upon the income of both parents. Support normally continues until the child is 18. You should supply the court with information about your finances. Otherwise, the child support order will be based upon information supplied by the other parent.

Any party required to pay child support must pay interest on overdue amounts at the "legal" rate, which is currently 10 percent.

				-		L-105/G	
NEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTO	ORNEY (Name, A. /number, and ad	(dress):	l		FOR COURT USE ON	LY	
	ð.						
				1,00			
TELEPHONE NO.:	FAX NO. (O	ptional):			80		
1. ADDRESS (Optional):							*
TTORNEY FOR (Name):		2-1000-03					
ERIOR COURT OF C	ALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF			1	383	iii.	
STREET ADDRESS:				127			
MAILING ADDRESS:	4						
CITY AND ZIP CODE:	,						
BRANCH NAME:				1			
PETITIONER:	(This section applies only to fai	mily law cases.)		1			
RESPONDENT:				1			
OTHER PARTY:				1			
	(This section apples only to gua	ardianship cases.)		CASE NUMB	ER:		
ARDIANSHIP OF (Name):			Minor				
W 01				-			
	TION UNDER UNIFORM						
JURISDICT	ION AND ENFORCEME	NT ACT (UC	CJEA)				
am a party to this proc	eeding to determine custod	y of a child					1077
	ess and the present address	Frank or sometimes	residing with me le	confidential	under Family Cor	la saction	3420
I have indicated i		or badi dilid	residing with into is	COMMUNICATIVAL	under Family Coo	o secuon	3423
There are (specify numb		children who a	re subject to this pro	oceeding a	s follows:	175	
	requested below. The res						
Chēd's name							
		Place of birth		Date o	f birth	Sex	
	*	Place of birth		Date of	f birth	Sex	
eriod of residence	Address	Place of birth				Sex	
eriod of residence	Address	Place of birth	Person child lived with (n				
eriod of residence	Address Confidential	Place of birth					
		Place of birth	Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address)		
	Confidential	Place of birth	Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address)		
	Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address)		
to present	Confidential	Place of birth	Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address)		
to present	Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address)		
to present	Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address)		
to present	Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address)		
to present	Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address)		
to present	Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)		Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address)	Relationship	P
to present	Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)	Place of birth	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address)		P
to present to to to Residence information is	Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address)	Relationship	P
to present to to to Child's name Residence information to (N NOT the same, provi	Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) s the same as given above for child de the information below.)	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) plete current address)	Relationship	р
to present to to to Residence information is	Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State)	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) plete current address)	Relationship	р
to present to to Child's name Residence information to (N NOT the same, provi	Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) s the same as given above for child de the information below.)	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) plete current address)	Relationship	р
to present to to to Child's name Residence information is (If NOT the same, provi	Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) s the same as given above for child de the information below.) Address Confidential	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) plete current address)	Relationshi Se	р
to present to to to Child's name Residence information is (If NOT the same, provi	Confidential Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) s the same as given above for child de the information below.) Address	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) of birth	Relationshi Se	р
to present to to Châd's name Residence information is (If NOT the same, provi	Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) s the same as given above for child de the information below.) Address Confidential	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) of birth	Relationshi Se	р
to present to to to Child's name Residence information is (If NOT the same, provi	Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) s the same as given above for child de the information below.) Address Confidential	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) of birth	Se	р
to present to to to c. Child's name Residence information is (If NOT the same, provi	Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) a the same as given above for child the information below.) Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) of birth mplete current address	Se	р
to present to to to c. Child's name Residence information is (If NOT the same, provi	Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) a the same as given above for child the information below.) Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) of birth mplete current address	Se	р
to present to to to Child's name Residence information to (If NOT the same, provi	Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) a the same as given above for child the information below.) Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) of birth mplete current address	Relationship Relat	р
to present to to to Child's name Residence information to (If NOT the same, provi	Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) child's residence (City, State) a the same as given above for child de the information below.) Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) of birth mplete current address	Relationship Relat	р
to present to to to Child's name Residence information is (If NOT the same, provi	Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) Child's residence (City, State) child's residence (City, State) a the same as given above for child de the information below.) Address Confidential Child's residence (City, State)	Ptace of birt	Person child lived with (r Confidential Person child lived with (r Person child lived with	name and com	plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) plete current address) of birth mplete current address	Relationship Relat	р

SHORT TITLE:							FL.	105/GC-120
. Do you have inform or custody or visita	tion proceeding	, in California or el	sewhere	, concerning a	child s	s or in some other ubject to this proce provide the following	eeding?	her court case
Proceeding	Case number	Court (name, state, lo	ocation)	Court order or judgment . (date)	Nam	ne of each child	Your connection to the case	Case status
a. Family						É		
. Guardianship								
c. Other	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	x+ 14 241					the same and a second	
Proceeding	1	Cas	se Numb	er	- 1	Court (n	ame, state, loca	tion)
Juvenile Del							•	
e. Adoption	pendency		-			47		
							- (11	
	the following in		otective	orders are now	in eπe	ect. (Attach a copy	or the orders if y	ou nave one
Court		County	Stat	te Ca	se num	nber (if known)	Orders e	expire (date)
a. Criminal		-				*		
b. Family	7.5	¥0 ⁵⁷				8		
c. Juvenile De	elinquency/ ependency					209	*	(0)
d. Other			170 2					
5. Do you know of a visitation rights w			is proce			al custody or dalm		dy of or
a. Name and addre	**************************************			dress of person	,		and address of p	# e
Has physical Claims custo Claims visita	dy rights		Claims a	sical custody ustody rights isitation rights		Cla	s physical custo aims custody rig aims visitation rig	hts
.Name of each child	I	Name of each child			2	Name of each child		
I declare under pena Date:	Ity of perjury un	der the laws of the	e State o	f California tha	t the fo	pregoing is true and	d correct.	
7 Number of	(TYPE OR PRINT			_ ;_	100000	(SIGNATU	RE OF DECLARAN	т)
		have a continuin				you obtain any i		

·	FN	43	150	1º	1.00
	=1	ΛI	.nr	14	
		A' le	w	,,,	
	4: 12	1			

Request to Waive Court Fees

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0 0			Clerk stamps date her	e when form is filed.	
If you are getting public benefits, are a low-indenough income to pay for your household's barnay use this form to ask the court to waive yo you to answer questions about your finances. I may still have to pay later if: • You cannot give the court proof of your expressions.	sic needs a ur court fe f the court	and your court fees. The court m	rees, you ay order s, you		×.	
				Fill in court name and		
 Your financial situation improves during You settle your civil case for \$10,000 or a your fees will have a lien on any such set waived fees and costs. The court may also 	nore. The tlement in charge y	trial court that the amount of ou any collection	he	Superior Court of	California, County of	
Your Information (person asking the of Name: BRANDON FAVOR UP.						
Street or mailing address: 24900 Ein				Fill in case number an	d name:	
City: TEHACHAPI	State	: CA Zip: 43	501	Case Number:		
Phone number:				ti .		
2 Your Job, if you have one (job title):						
Name of employer:				Case Name:		
Employer's address:			35 34			
3 Your Lawyer, if you have one (name, BRANDON FAVOR, LLP, SHARD						
90015 (310) 870 1415				- 7	/	
a. The lawyer has agreed to advance all	or a porti	on of your fees	or costs (check oné): Yes	M No 🗆	
b. (If yes, your lawyer must sign here)			15	and the same of th		
If your lawyer is not providing legal			n vour los	income you man	have to go to a	
hearing to explain why you are askir				· income, you may	nave to go to a	
What court's fees or costs are you	1777					
Superior Court (See Information				Foos and Costs (Form EW 001 INFO)	
Supreme Court, Court of Appeal						
of Appellate Court Fees (form A				Court (See Injorni	anton Breet on Watter	
Mhu are you asking the court to y						
a. \(\sum \) I receive (check all that apply; so				ns): Food Str	amne C Sunn Sec Inc	
SSP Medi-Cal County						
b. My gross monthly household inc						
(If you check 5b, you must fill or	and the second second				io allicam notes colony	
	mily Size	Family Income	Family Siz		If more than 6 people	
1 \$1,237.50	3	\$2,100.00	5	\$2,962.50	at home, add \$433.34	
2 \$1,668.75	4	\$2,531.25	6	\$3,393.75	for each extra person.	
c. \(\Boxed \) I do not have enough income to	pay for m	v household's b	asic needs	and the court fee	s. I ask the court to:	
(check one and you must fill out	**************************************	,			*	
waive all court fees and cost		☐ waive	some of th	e court fees		
let me make payments over	time,					
6 Check here if you asked the court t	o waive yo	our court fees f	or this case	e in the last six me	onths.	
(If your previous request is reasoned					,	
I declare under penalty of perjury under t				that the informa	tion I have provided	
on this form and all attachments is true ar			2017	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	- C	
Date: NOVEMBER 08, 2004 FEB			recovery to the			
BRANDON FAVOR LLP SHARTFILLA						
Print your name here			Sign her	ere		

CONFIDENTIAL

Your name: BRAIDENITAVOR, LLP, SHARTFILLA	WFIRM			, ,
If you checked 5a on page 1, do not fill out below. If yo	u checked 5b, fill ou	ut questions 7,	8, and 9 or	nly.
If you checked 5c, you must fill out this entire page. If				
sheet of paper and write Financial Information and you				7
Check here if your income changes a lot from month to month.	(10) Your Money a	nd Property	71	
If it does, complete the form based on your average income for	a. Cash		5	S
the past 12 months.	b. All financial a	ccounts (List bank I	name and amou	int):
Your Gross Monthly Income		(80 th		5
a. List the source and amount of any income you get each month,				5
including: wages or other income from work before deductions,		35	\$2	5
spousal/child support, retirement, social security, disability,	1871 19	and other vehicles		5-100
unemployment, military basic allowance for quarters (BAQ), veterans payments, dividends, interest, trust income, annuities,	Make /)	and the second s		How Much You
net business or rental income, reimbursement for job-related			Value \$	Still Owe
expenses, gambling or lottery winnings, etc.	101.0.11			
(1)\$	\$10,000 at 100	1.87	7.1	\$
(2)\$	d. Real estate			How Much You
(2) \$. (3) \$	Address	V.	Value	Still Owe
(4)\$. (1)	70	\$	\$
b. Your total monthly income:	(2)		\$	\$
Household Income	e. Other persona	al property (jewelry.	furniture, furs,	
a. List the income of all other persons living in your home who	stocks, bonds	, etc.):	Fair Market	How Much You
depend in whole or in part on you for support, or on whom you	Describe		Value	Still Owe
depend in whole or in part for support. Gross Monthly	(1)		. \$	\$
Name Age Relationship Income	(2)		. \$	\$
(1)\$	Your Monthly	Deductions and	Expenses	
(2)\$		oll deductions and th	Annual Control of the	unt below:
(3) \$		· · ·	and the second of the second o	
(4)\$	(2)		s	
b. Total monthly income of persons above: \$				
Total monthly income and	(4)		\$_	
household income (8b plus 9b): \$	b. Rent or hous	se payment & maint	enance	\$
		usehold supplies		\$
F	d. Utilities and	telephone		\$
₩	e. Clothing	- 00 - 100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00		\$
	f. Laundry and			\$
	•	dental expenses fe, health, accident,	etc.)	\$.
	i. School, child		(6.0.)	s
		sal support (another	marriage)	\$
×		on, gas, auto repair		\$
	I. Installment	payments (list each	below):	
	Paid to:			œ.
*				5
2				.\$
To list any other facts you want the court to know, such as	(3)			\$
unusual medical expenses, etc., attach form MC-025 or	m. Wages/earn	nings withheld by co	urt order	\$
attach a sheet of paper and write Financial Information and		onthly expenses (lis	st each below).	\$
your name and case number at the top.	Paid to:	9	25	How Much?
Check here if you attach another page.	(1)			\$
	(2)			\$
Important! If your financial situation or ability to pay	(3)			\$
court fees improves, you must notify the court within five	Total monthly exp	enses (add 11a	-11n above):	\$
days on form FW-010.			Water Control of the Control	- 10

Case Number:

Brandon Alexander Favor, #G-60488 CSP - CALIFORNIA STATE PRISON (CORCORAN) Level 4A Facility P.O. Box 3476 Corcoran, CA 93212-3476 MAKENG A SWANDER WARMOU BOR. P. B. R.

ARMEN, WILL

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FILED

FEB 24 2016

MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRANDON ALEXANDER FAVOR, a.k.a. Brandon Alexander Favor L., a.k.a. Brandon Favor-El, a.k.a. Kim Brandon Favor E Kardashian,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

٧.

LOS ANGELES DISTRICT ATTORNEY and LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT,

Defendants - Appellees.

No. 15-56925

D.C. No. 2:15-cv-05875-JGB-JEM Central District of California, Los Angeles

ORDER

Before: RAWLINSON and FRIEDLAND, Circuit Judges.

Appellant's January 6, 2016 motion for an extension of time to file the opening brief is denied as unnecessary. *See* 9th Cir. R. 27-11.

Appellant's motion to proceed in forma pauperis is denied because we find that the appeal is frivolous. If appellant wishes to pursue this appeal despite the court's finding that it is frivolous then, within 21 days after the date of this order, appellant shall pay \$505.00 to the district court as the docketing and filing fees for this appeal and file proof of payment with this court. Otherwise, the appeal will be

dismissed by the Clerk for failure to prosecute, regardless of further filings. *See* 9th Cir. R. 42-1.

No motions for reconsideration, clarification, or modification of the denial of appellant's in forma pauperis status shall be entertained.

Because the court has found that this appeal is frivolous, the district court judgment may be summarily affirmed even if appellant pays the fees. If appellant pays the fees and files proof of such payment in this court, appellant therefore shall simultaneously show cause why the judgment challenged in this appeal should not be summarily affirmed. *See* 9th Cir. R. 3-6. If appellant pays the fees but fails to file a response to this order, the court will determine whether to summarily affirm the judgment in this appeal based on the opening brief submitted on January 12, 2016. *See* 9th Cir. R. 42-1.

If the appeal is dismissed for failure to comply with this order, the court will not entertain any motion to reinstate the appeal that is not accompanied by proof of payment of the docketing and filing fees.

Briefing is suspended pending further order of this court.

PROOF OF SERVICE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL MINUTES - GENERAL

Case No. CV 14	-4441-JGB (JEM)		Date	October 14, 2015
Title Brande	on Favor-El v. Daniel Paramo, V	Varden		
		2		
	380			
	rable John E. McDermott, Uni	ted States Magistra	ate Judge	
				/ Recorder

On May 30, 2014, Brandon Favor-El ("Petitioner") filed a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus by a Person In State Custody, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254. On August 25, 2014, Petitioner filed a First Amended Petition. On January 9, 2015, Respondent filed an Answer to the First Amended Petition. On March 5, 2015, Petitioner filed a Reply to the Answer.

REQUESTS FOR BAIL (Docket Nos. 41 and 42)

On October 6, 2015. Petitioner filed a "Request for Appointment by Information on Sufficient Cause to Seek Dismissal or Release Upon Bail/Own Recognizance" and a "Request for Release on Own Recognizance, Bail and/or Bond Review" (Requests for Bail), by which he seeks release from custody pending resolution of these habeas corpus proceedings.

It is unclear under Ninth Circuit law whether a federal district court has the authority to release a state prisoner pending the resolution of a habeas proceeding. See In re Roe, 257 F.3d 1077, 1080 (9th Cir. 2001) (declining to resolve the issue as to whether a district court has the authority to release a state prisoner on bail pending resolution of habeas proceedings in extraordinary cases). Yet even if a district court does have the authority to release a state prisoner while a habeas proceeding is pending, such authority is "reserved for extraordinary cases involving special circumstances or a high probability of success." Land v. Deeds, 878 F.2d 318, 318 (9th Cir. 1989). "Special circumstances" include: (i) "a serious deterioration of health while incarcerated, and unusual delay in the appeal process," Salerno v. United States, 878 F.2d 317 (9th Cir. 1987); and (ii) situations where "the sentence was so short that if bail were denied and the habeas petition were eventually granted, the defendant would already have served the sentence," Landano v. Rafferty, 970 F.2d 1230, 1239 (3rd Cir. 1992).

///
///
///

Case 2:14-cv-04441-JGB-JEM Document 43 Filed 10/14/15 Page 2 of 2 Page ID #:846

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL MINUTES - GENERAL

Jet 14, 2013
on on the
*
: sa

1 2

3

4

AKA'S: 5

> BRANDON ALEXANDER FAVOR, BRANDON ALEXANDER STEVENS, BRANDON WILSHIRE STEVENS

MONIKER: MEALTICKET, LIL MOLEY 10-27-81, 10-24-81 DOB:

SOC SEC: 557-19-8707

557-69-8707

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

2.7

28

8

JUVENILE HISTORY:

2-11-95

LAPD - 459 P.C. (BURGLARY). NON-DETAINED PETITION

SOURCES OF INFORMATION (this page)

CII(12-13-05), CCHRS, PROBATION RECORDS

(ARREST REPORT INDICATES DEFENDANT WENT TO THE BROADWAY STORE AT THE BEVERLY CENTER. HE HAD AN EMPTY BAG WITH HIM AND HE PROCEEDED TO PLACE A CASHMERE SWEATER IN IT, AND THEN TO REPLACE THE SWEATER HE WAS WEARING WITH ANOTHER CASHMERE SWEATER. HE PUT HIS OLD SWEATER IN THE BAG AND THEN LEFT THE STORE WITHOUT PAYING FOR THE MERCHANDISE. IT WAS SUBSEQUENTLY LEARNED THAT DEFENDANT HAD GONE TO THE STORE WITH HIS MOTHER, REBA STVENS.)

LAPD - 11357(E) H&S (POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA ON SCHOOL 12-22-97 GROUNDS). NON-DETAINED PETITION

(PROBATION RECORDS INDICATE DEFENDANT WAS INVOLVED IN A FIGHT AT LOS ANGELES HIGH SCHOOL, AND WHEN THE SCHOOL OFFICER BROKE IT UP, HE FOUND A BAGGIE CONTAINING FOUR MARIJUANA CIGARETTES TIED AROUND DEFENDANT'S NECK.)

LAPD - 10851(A) V.C. (DRIVE VEHICLE WITHOUT OWNERS 10-15-97. CONSENT), 496 (A) P.C. (RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY), 12500(A) V.C. (DRIVE WITHOUT A LICENSE). ON 10-16-97, JUVENILE COURT NO. FJ18214 PETITION FILED AND 10851(A) V.C. SUSTAINED - ORDERED CAMP COMMUNITY PLACEMENT

(ARREST REPORT INDICATES DEFENDANT WAS DRIVING A VEHICLE WHICH HAD BEEN STOLEN ON 10-11-97. THERE WAS A SHAVED KEY IN THE IGNITION AND THERE WERE TWO PASSENGERS IN THE CAR, DION BOWERS

-7- (FAVOR)

		482
1		JUVENILE HISTORY:
2	AND LAMAA	R LEWIS.)
3	3-24-00	JUVENILE JURISDICTION TERMINATED
4		ADULT HISTORY:
5 6	1-6-01	CULVER CITY PD - 14601.1(A) V.C. (DRIVE WITH SUSPENDED LICENSE). ON 10-18-01, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP. ON
7 8		6-4-02, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP. ON 3-13-03, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP AND ON 3-21-03, LAMC #1WL10514 CONVICTED 14601.1(A) V.C., A MISDEMEANOR - 36 MONTHS
. 9		PROBATION, 20 DAYS JAIL.
10	4-2-02	LAPD - 14601.1(A)V.C. (DRIVE WITH SUSPENDED LICENSE). ON 5-10-02, LAMC #2MT04343 CONVICTED
11		12500(A)V.C. (DRIVE WITHOUT A LICENSE), A MISDEMEANOR, AND 16028(A)V.C. (FAIL TO PROVIDE
12		FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY), AN INFRACTION - PROBATION/JAIL. ON 3-26-03, PROBATION REVOKED AND
13		REINSTATED, 24 DAYS JAIL
14	6-4-02	TORRANCE PD - 11377 (A) H&S (POSSESSION CONTROLLED
15 16		SUBSTANCE), 12031(A)(1) P.C. (CARRY LOADED FIREARM). ON 6-6-02, LAMC #2SB04201 CONVICTED 12031(A)(1) P.C.,
17		A MISDEMEANOR - 2 YEARS SUMMARY PROBATION, \$500 FINE. ON 10-19-03, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP. ON 10-22-03, PROBATION REVOKED AND REINSTATED, 32 DAYS JAIL
18		PROBATION REVOKED AND REINSTATED, 32 DATS DATE
19	10-4-02	LAPD - 14601.1(A)P.C. (DRIVE WITH SUSPENDED LICENSE)
20	3-13-03	LAPD - 273.5(A) P.C. (INFLICT CORPORAL INJURY ON SPOUSE). ON 3-17-03, LAMC #3CR06198 CONVICTED BY
21		NOLO 273.5(A) P.C., A MISDEMEANOR - 36 MONTHS SUMMARY PROBATION, 45 DAYS JAIL. ON 10-19-03, BENCH WARRANT
22		PICK-UP. ON 1-24-04, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP. ON
23		12-21-04, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP AND ON 12-30-04, PROBATION REVOKED AND REINSTATED, 160 DAYS JAIL
24	5-16-03	LAPD - 484(A) P.C. (THEFT). ON 10-19-03, BENCH
25		WARRANT PICK-UP AND ON 11-3-03, LAMC #3CR08771 CONVICTED BY NOLO 484 (A) P.C., A MISDEMEANOR - 36
26		MONTHS SUMMARY PROBATION, 27 DAYS JAIL, \$100
27		RESTITUTION
28		

-8- (FAVOR)

X VICTIM LIST CONTINUES NEXT PAGE

	7			410
1	VICTIM:	SOURCES OF INFORMATION (this	s page)	
	9	INVESTIGATING OFFICER	[9]	8
2		-		
3	NAME	COUNT(S)		
4	FAMILY OF PABLO CASTANEDA	. 1		
5	INJURY: PROPERTY LOSS (TYPE / COST / ETC.)		gi	
Э				19
6	INSURANCE COVERAGE			
7	UNKNOWN)		
8				
9	LOSS: X YES NO ESTIMATED LOSS NI UNKNOWN	ESTITUTION ALREADY MADE	APPLIED FOR VICTIM RE ☐ UNK ☐ YES	STITUTION FUND
	VICTIM STATEMENT:			
10	THIS OFFICER WAS UN	ABLE TO CONTACT THE	VICTIM AS THE	
1:1	INVESTIGATING OFFICERS WERE R	ELUCTANT TO RELEASE	CONTACT	
12	INFORMATION.	9		
13	THE INVESTIGATING O	FFICER STATED THAT	THE VICTIM WAS	SHOT
14	IN THE SIDE OF THE HEAD. HIS	WIFE WAS PREGNANT,	GAVE BIRTH TO	THE
15	BABY, AND IS NOW RAISING THEI	R FOUR CHILDREN ON	HER OWN.	
16	8		•	
17	a P			
		×		
18				
19	(%)			
20				
21				
22	*			
23			19	
		#		
24				
25	RESTITUTION TOTAL NUMBER OF VICTIMS 3	ESTIMATED LOSS TO ALL VICTIMS \$UNKNOWN	VICTIM(S) NOTIFIED O	F P&S HEARING NO
26	DOES DEFENDANT HAVE INSURANCE TO COVER RESTITUTION:	INSURANCE COMPANY NAME/A	DDRESS/TELEPHONE NO.	
27	☐ YES ☐ NO			*1
28	* *			20
			1000	

-4- (FAVOR)

		2100.2
1	VŽ1	JUVENILE HISTORY:
2	AND L	AMAAR LEWIS.)
3	3-24-00	JUVENILE JURISDICTION TERMINATED
4	y Y	ADULT HISTORY:
5	1-6-01	CULVER CITY PD - 14601.1(A) V.C. (DRIVE WITH SUSPENDED
6	ė.	LICENSE). ON 10-18-01, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP. ON 6-4-02, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP. ON 3-13-03, BENCH
7	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	WARRANT PICK-UP AND ON 3-21-03, LAMC #1WL10514
8	*	CONVICTED 14601.1(A) V.C., A MISDEMEANOR - 36 MONTHS PROBATION, 20 DAYS JAIL.
9	4-2-02	LAPD - 14601.1(A) V.C. (DRIVE WITH SUSPENDED
10	1 2 702	LICENSE). ON 5-10-02, LAMC #2MT04343 CONVICTED 12500(A)V.C. (DRIVE WITHOUT A LICENSE), A
11		MISDEMEANOR, AND 16028(A)V.C. (FAIL TO PROVIDE
12		FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY), AN INFRACTION - PROBATION/JAIL. ON 3-26-03, PROBATION REVOKED AND
13		REINSTATED, 24 DAYS JAIL
14	6-4-02	TORRANCE PD - 11377(A) H&S (POSSESSION CONTROLLED
15		SUBSTANCE), 12031(A)(1)P.C. (CARRY LOADED FIREARM).
16	28	ON 6-6-02, LAMC #2SB04201 CONVICTED 12031(A)(1)P.C., A MISDEMEANOR - 2 YEARS SUMMARY PROBATION, \$500 FINE.
17	* 1	ON 10-19-03, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP. ON 10-22-03,
18	\$1	PROBATION REVOKED AND REINSTATED, 32 DAYS JAIL
19	10-4-02	LAPD - 14601.1(A)P.C. (DRIVE WITH SUSPENDED LICENSE)
20	3-13-03	LAPD - 273.5(A) P.C. (INFLICT CORPORAL INJURY ON
21	38	SPOUSE). ON 3-17-03, LAMC #3CR06198 CONVICTED BY NOLO 273.5(A) P.C., A MISDEMEANOR - 36 MONTHS SUMMARY
22		PROBATION, 45 DAYS JAIL. ON 10-19-03, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP. ON 1-24-04, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP. ON
23		12-21-04, BENCH WARRANT PICK-UP AND ON 12-30-04,
24	22.7	PROBATION REVOKED AND REINSTATED, 160 DAYS JAIL
	5-16-03	LAPD - 484(A) P.C. (THEFT). ON 10-19-03, BENCH
25	3 ×	WARRANT PICK-UP AND ON 11-3-03, LAMC #3CR08771 CONVICTED BY NOLO 484(A)P.C., A MISDEMEANOR - 36
26		MONTHS SUMMARY PROBATION, 27 DAYS JAIL, \$100
27	4	RESTITUTION
28		* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

-8- (FAVOR)

X VICTIM LIST CONTINUES NEXT PAGE

	7.00
1	VICTIM: SOURCES OF INFORMATION (this page)
_	INVESTIGATING OFFICER
2	
3	NAME COUNT(S)
	FAMILY OF PABLO CASTANEDA 1
4	
5	INJURY: PROPERTY LOSS (TYPE / COST / ETC.)
٦	
6	NAME AND CONTRACT
7	INSURANCE COVERAGE UNKNOWN
1	UNLNOWN
8	DOCTOR TO LOCAL DESCRIPTION ALDEADY MADE. ADDITED FOR MICHIA DESCRIPTION FUND.
9	LOSS: X YES NO ESTIMATED LOSS RESTITUTION ALREADY MADE APPLIED FOR VICTIM RESTITUTION FUND UNK YES NO
9	VICTIM STATEMENT:
10	THIS OFFICER WAS UNABLE TO CONTACT THE VICTIM AS THE
11	INVESTIGATING OFFICERS WERE RELUCTANT TO RELEASE CONTACT
	INVESTIGATING OFFICERS WELL SECTION OF SECTI
12	INFORMATION.
13	THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER STATED THAT THE VICTIM WAS SHOT
14	IN THE SIDE OF THE HEAD. HIS WIFE WAS PREGNANT, GAVE BIRTH TO THE
15	BABY, AND IS NOW RAISING THEIR FOUR CHILDREN ON HER OWN.
	The second control of the second of the seco
16	
17	
, ,	
18	A.
19	
اہ	
20	
21	
22	
23	· ·
24	
-	
25	RESTITUTION TOTAL NUMBER OF VICTIMS SUNKNOWN SUN
26	DOES DEFENDANT HAVE INSURANCE INSURANCE INSURANCE COMPANY NAME/ADDRESS/TELEPHONE NO.
	TO COVER RESTITUTION:
27	□ YES □ NO
28	a v
-	

-4- (FAVOR)

-5- (FAVOR)

	ADDITIONAL VICTIMS:	
1		SOURCES OF INFORMATION (this page)
-		INVESTIGATING OFFICER
2		*
3	NAME	COUNT(S)
4	JOSE HUERTA	3, 5
4	INJURY: PROPERTY LOSS (TYPE / COST / ETC.)	
5	ner _{tal}	ē .
6	N/	
1.53	INSURANCE COVERAGE	
7	UNKNOWN	e 9
8	8	
	LOSS: X YES NO ESTIMATED LOSS RES	APPLIED FOR VICTIM RESTITUTION FUND UNK YES NO
9	VICTIM STATEMENT:	
10	THIS OFFICER WAS UNA	ABLE TO CONTACT THE VICTIM AS THE
1,1	INVESTIGATING OFFICER WAS RELU	UCTANT TO PROVIDE CONTACT INFORMATION.
12	THE INVESTIGATING OF	FFICER STATED THAT THE VICTIM IS SCARED
13	TO DEATH AND WAS TRAUMATIZED B	BY THE SHOOTINGS. HE IS ALWAYS LOOKING
14	BEHIND HIMSELF.	×
15		
13	(8)	.61
16	8 4	16 M
17	8 #	
	¥	At .
18	947.	
19	* *	*
20	883	
21		
22	# 0	
23		
- 1		
24	9	9
25		
26	192	
27		8
28	2	¥
20	(8)	

-6- (FAVOR)

CM/ECF - casd Page 1 of 2

Other Orders/Judgments

3:15-cv-01418-JAH-JLB Favor-El v. Paramo

HABEAS, Habeas PSLC

U.S. District Court

Southern District of California

Notice of Electronic Filing

The following transaction was entered on 7/27/2015 at 10:02 AM PDT and filed on 7/24/2015

Case Name:

Favor-El v. Paramo

Case Number:

3:15-cv-01418-H-BLM

Filer:

Document Number: 2

Docket Text:

ORDER OF TRANSFER PURSUANT TO LOW NUMBER RULE. Case reassigned to Judge Marilyn L. Huff and Magistrate Judge Barbara Lynn Major for all further proceedings. Judge John A. Houston, Magistrate Judge Jill L. Burkhardt no longer assigned to case. Create association to 3:14-cv-02352-H-BLM. The new case number is 15cv1418-H-BLM. Signed by Judge John A. Houston on 7/24/15. Signed by Judge Marilyn L. Huff on 7/21/15.(All non-registered users served via U.S. Mail Service)(kas)

3:15-cv-01418-H-BLM Notice has been electronically mailed to:

Attorney General docketingsdawt@doj.ca.gov

3:15-cv-01418-H-BLM Electronically filed documents must be served conventionally by the filer to:

Brandon Favor-El G-60488 RJ Donovan Correctional Facility 480 Alta Rd San Diego, CA 92179

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

Document description: Main Document

Original filename:n/a

Electronic document Stamp:

[STAMP dcecfStamp_ID=1106146653 [Date=7/27/2015] [FileNumber=9215967-0

[718d095f97b30539e7b9db631035a6621dba8fb0e530634673ec1a4861d01a4fdb4 6885d9de465923775545b9dbbd664a4f8875485d1fbed65e33a5625115538]]